Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 – 365 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVING THE AWARD OF A NON-FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT TO SPATIAL DATA LOGIC FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE SUPPORT, PORTAL ACCESS, MAINTENANCE AND LICENSE FEES

WHEREAS, the Township has a need for services related to the maintenance and support of certain proprietary multi-departmental municipal management software programs, specifically Spatial Data Logic; and

WHEREAS, the Council previously awarded a contract to Spatial Data Logic on June 15, 2022 acquiring nineteen (19) licenses for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 at a cost of \$1,600 each and an additional two (2) licenses for the Fire Marshal for the period of July 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 at a cost of \$800 each; and

WHEREAS, two (2) additional licenses for the period of October 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 at a cost of \$2,133 are needed in the Health Department as a result of the reallocation of duties and the implementation of protocols to monitor septic pumping permits; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1) (dd) provides that the award of a contract for the provision or performance of goods or services for the support or maintenance of proprietary computer hardware and software is an exception to the bidding requirements of the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, Spatial Data Logic, 285 Davidson Ave, Suite 302, Somerset, NJ 08873 has agreed to perform these services on behalf of the Township; and

WHEREAS, Spatial Data Logic has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that the firm has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Township of West Milford with the elected officials in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Spatial Data Logic from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, this contract is being awarded as a non-fair and open contract not to exceed the amount of \$2,133 for the regular maintenance for the period from October 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of the funds from Account 01201-27-335-498 as appropriated by the Governing Body in the 2022 Municipal Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey approves acquiring two (2) additional licenses at a cost of \$2,133.

Adopted: October 5, 2022

Adopted this 5th day of October, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk